Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-
Committee

Tue 9 Sep
2025
5.30 pm

Oakenshaw Community B Redditcl

Centre, Castleditch Borough Council
Lane, 897 7YB Womn;to-ge?‘:;foro;c:m;u:m;



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact

Gavin Day
Democratic Services Officer

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH
Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3304)
e.mail : gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Street Trading Consent)

HEARING PROCEDURE

1. The Chair will open the hearing and ask Members of the Sub-Committee and officers
present to introduce themselves.

2. The Chair will ask all parties to the proceedings to introduce themselves.

3. In the event the Applicant is not represented, the Chair will remind the Applicant that
they can be represented by a legal representative at their own expense.

4. The Chair will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal advice to be given.

5. The Technical Officer (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory Services will present the
report.

6. The Chair will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all other parties to the
proceedings to put any relevant questions to the Technical Officer.

7. The Chair will invite the Applicant and/or their representative to present their case and
call any witnesses.

8. The Chair will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all other parties present to
put any relevant questions to the Applicant and/or their representative.

9. Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to present their representations or elect
a spokesperson (which may be a Councillor) to speak on their behalf. New

representations must not be raised.

10.The Chair will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all other parties present to
put any relevant questions to the Consultees / Interested Parties.

11.The Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to sum up.


mailto:gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

12.The Applicant or their representative will be invited to sum up.
13.The Chair will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal advice to be given.

14. At the conclusion of the hearing, Members of the Sub-Committee, the Legal Adviser
and the Democratic Services Officer will withdraw from the meeting room, so that the
Sub-Committee Members can reach their decision in private.

15.0nce the Sub-Committee has reached its decision, the Members of the Sub-
Committee, the Legal Adviser and the Democratic Services Officer will return to the
meeting room. The Sub-Committee’s decision, together with the reasons for the
decision, will be announced by the Chair.

16.The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the Applicant and those
parties who made representations within 5 working days.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to grant or revoke a Street
Trading Consent.

Please Note:

1. Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will be treated on its own
merits. In determining an application for a Street Trading Consent, the Council will consider the
following factors:

a. Consultation - relevant responses from consultees
b. Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982
c. Redditch Borough Council’s Street Trading Consent Policy

2. The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is behaving in a disruptive
manner to leave the meeting, and may refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her
to return only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However, such person may,
before the end of the hearing, submit in writing any information which he/she would have been
entitled to have given orally at the meeting had he/she not been required to leave.

3. Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any other party. All notices and
representations received from absent parties will be considered.

4. Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine the position of any party.
5. Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all parties present.

6. In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the hearing, a decision will be made
within 5 working days.



WRedditch

Borough Council - - Tuesday, 9th September, 2025
Working togetherfor our communies - ’ ’
=k Licensing Sub .30 prm
Comnittee Oakenshaw Community Centre
Agenda Membership:
Cllrs: Brandon Clayton David Munro
Andrew Fry

1. Election of the Chair

2. Apologies for absence

3. Declarations of Interest

4. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A STREET TRADING CONSENT - (Pages 7

- 44)



Page 5 Agenda ltem 4

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

9 SEPTEMBER 2025

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A STREET TRADING CONSENT

PUBLIC HEARING

Director: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services

Contact Officer: Paul Morrish

Technical Officer (Licensing)
01905 822799
enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk

Appendices: Appendix 1 — Aerial photographs and map of location

Appendix 2 — Photographs of trading unit / van
Appendix 3 — Representations
Appendix 4 — Street Trading Policy

1.2.

1.3.

2.2.

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider and determine an application for street trading consent received from Mr
Turget Duman, who proposes to trade at a layby on Enfield Industrial Estate Road,
Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 6DL.

Maps and aerial photographs of the proposed trading location can be seen at
Appendix 1.

Photographs of the van the applicant proposes to use to carry on street trading
activities can be seen at Appendix 2.

BACKGROUND

On 11 June 2025 an application for the grant of a street trading consent was received
from Mr Turget Duman. Mr Duman has applied for a street trading consent to be
able to sell kebabs, burgers, chips, and hot and cold drinks (non-alcoholic) from a
van at a layby on Enfield Business Park Enfield Industrial Estate Road Redditch
Worcestershire B97 6DL

The proposed trading hours are from 16:00 to 23:00, seven days a week.



2.3.

3.1.

3.2.

5.2.

5.3.

5.4.

5.5.

5.6.

5.7.

Page 6 Agenda ltem 4

In accordance with the Council’s Street Trading Policy, the application included all
required documentation, was circulated to the relevant responsible authorities, and a
public notice was displayed at the proposed location.

REPRESENTATIONS
RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES

No objections were received from any of the responsible authorities notfied of the
application.

OTHER PERSONS

Two representations were received from other persons with concerns relating to the
application. The representations are attached at Appendix 3.

LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’s Street Trading Policy, which
is attached as Appendix 4.

Members should have particular regard to the key considerations set out at section
3.7 of the Policy when they are determining this application.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application in accordance with the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. This states that upon
receipt of an application for the grant of a street trading consent, the Council may
grant a consent if they think fit.

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is obliged to have regard to the street
trading policy adopted by The Council.

The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and the
evidence it hears.

The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate:
a) Allow the consent to be granted
b) Refuse the application

Paragraph 9 (3) of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)
Act 1982 states that a council may require that applications for the grant or renewal
of licences or consents shall be accompanied by so much of the fee as the council
may require, by way of a deposit to be repaid by the council to the applicant if the
application is refused.

All parties to the hearing will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in writing
within five working days
[...]
onfirming the safety of any gas or electrical

installations within the trailer, stall or vehicle from which the street
trading activities are proposed to take place.

o Certificates to confirm that any fire fighting equipment within the trailer,
stall or vehicle from which the street trading activities are proposed to
take place have been appropriately serviced and maintained.

o If a vehicle is to be used as part of the street trading activities,
registration details of the vehicle including confirmation of the
registered keeper of the vehicle and their address.

o Proof of the applicant’s address and of their right to live and work in
the United Kingdom.

3.2.4 Applications cannot be considered from anyone under the age of 17.

3.3 Processing an Application

3.3.1 Applications for grant or renewal of a Street Trading Consent will be notified
by the Council to the following:-

West Mercia Police

Worcestershire County Council (Highways)

Highways England

Any relevant Parish Council

The Borough Councillor(s) for the Ward(s) concerned
Environmental Health Officers at Worcestershire Regulatory Services
Head of Planning and Regeneration (Redditch Borough Council)
Safer Redditch

Redditch Borough Council Environmental Services

Trading Standards

Any other relevant organisation

3.3.2 Additionally, where the application is for grant of a new Consent in respect of
a fixed location, the applicant must also advertise their application by
displaying the prescribed Public Notice at the relevant location for not less
than 21 days beginning with the day after the application for Consent is made
to the Council. The form of the Public Notice required is shown at Annex A
to this Policy.

3.3.3 The Council will allow 28 days from the date that the application is received
and confirmed as valid, for people to make representations or objections in
relation to the application.



Page 27 Agenda Item 4

3.3.4 Representations or objections will be accepted from any of the bodies listed
at 3.3.1 and any other individual or business that can demonstrate that they
would be materially affected by the proposed street trading activities.

34 Determining Applications with no Representations or Objections

3.4.1  Where no representations or objections are received within 28 days of the
application being received, Officers will grant Consent to the applicant in the
terms that it was applied for.

3.5 Determining Applications through Mediation

3.5.1  Where a representation or objection is received in respect of an application, a
Licensing Officer will, in the first instance, attempt to mediate between the
relevant parties.

3.5.2 For example, it may be possible to find a compromise position in one of the
following ways:-

amending the times during which trading will take place;
amending the days on which trading will take place;

adding conditions to the Consent to address specific concerns;
granting Consent for a trial period to assess the impact; or
amending the list of articles to be sold.

3.5.3 Where all relevant parties agree to a compromise position, the Consent will
be granted by Officers, subject to the agreed amendments.

3.6 Determining Applications Where Mediation Is Not Possible

3.6.1 Where representations or objections are received and it is not possible to
reach an agreed compromise, the application can be referred, at the
applicant’s request, to the next available Licensing Sub-Committee for
determination.

3.6.2 The Licensing Sub-Committee will be conducted in accordance with the
Council’s standard procedure.



Page 28 Agenda Item 4

3.7 Key Considerations
3.7.1 Each application will be considered on its own merits.
3.7.2 The Council will have regard to all of the circumstances and all of the

representations and objections that it receives. The Council will normally
grant or renew a Street Trading Consent unless, in its opinion,:-

o a significant effect on road safety would arise either from the siting of
the trading activity itsel
[...]
formation provided when applying for the consent changes.

A Street Trading Consent does not operate as a consent for any purpose other
than to permit the holder to trade on a Consent Street in accordance with any
conditions imposed. The Consent Holder must ensure that he has obtained any
other consent, approval or registration required under any other statutory
provision relevant to their trade.

In these conditions "Consent” means a consent issued under Paragraph 7 of
Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982;
“Consent Holder” means the person named on the Street Trading Consent issued
by the Council and any person employed by them to assist in their trading;
“Council” means the Redditch Borough Council.

23



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A STREET TRADING CONSENT -
	Appendix 1 - Proposed trading Location
	Appendix 2  - Photographs of trading unit
	Appendix 3 - REPRESENTATIONS_redacted
	Appendix 4 - policy




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 9th September, 
2025 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillors Brandon Clayton, Andrew Fry and David Munro 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Mr Turget Duman and Mr Tom Nettey. 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Vanessa Brown and Tom Phelen 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Gavin Day 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF THE CHAIR  
 
Councillor David Munro was elected as for Chair for the hearing. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A STREET TRADING 
CONSENT -  
 
The Chair opened the hearing and welcomed everyone to the 
hearing, Members and Officers presented themselves to all those in 
attendance. 
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Turget Duman, the applicant to the 
hearing, Mr Tom Nettey was also in attendance to support Mr 
Duman. 
 
The Technical Officer (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services, presented the report and detailed that, On 11 June 2025 



   

Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 9th September, 2025 

 

an application for the grant of a street trading consent was received 
from Mr Turget Duman. Mr Duman had applied for a street trading 
consent to sell kebabs, burgers, chips, and drinks (non-alcoholic) 
from a van at a layby on Enfield Business Park, Enfield Industrial 
Estate Road, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 6DL. The proposed 
trading hours were from 16:00 to 23:00, seven days a week. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Street Trading Policy, the 
application included all required documentation, was circulated to 
the relevant responsible authorities, and a public notice was 
displayed at the proposed location. No objections were received 
from any of the responsible authorities, however, two 
representations were received from other persons with concerns 
relating to the application, detailed on pages 17 and 18 of the Public 
Reports pack.   
 
Officers detailed that Members should have regard to the Council’s 
Street Trading Policy and to key considerations set out at section 
3.7 of the Policy when determining the application. Officers also 
detailed the permitted outcomes which Members arrive at when 
determining the application. 
 
There were no questions from Members nor the applicant for the 
licencing Officer. 
 
It was clarified by the Chair that all 3 Members of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee had undertaken site visits to the area and were 
aware of its location and the surrounding area. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Mr Nettey addressed the Committee 
on behalf of Mr Duman. 
 
Mr Duman had been working in this sector for 40 years and had 
held a licence for over 30 years and had more recently been trading 
in Stratford upon Avon in his van, which was the same unit which 
would be operating in Redditch.  
 
Mr Netty stated that Mr Numan was aware of all the relevant health 
and safety standards and took a great deal of pride in his work and 
assured Members that he would keep the area clean and tidy. It 
was further detailed that in addition to the regular daily checks 
required to ensure the area is clean, Mr Numan employed an 
external cleaning company who would visit the site 3 or 4 times a 
month to ensure the site remained neat and tidy. 
 
In addressing the issues raised by the objectors, Mr Nettey stated 
the following: 



   

Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 9th September, 2025 

 

 That he did not consider the opening times to be unsociable 
hours as trading was due to finish at 23:00 hours. 

 The food trading stall would not negatively impact the street 
racing problem, and it was noted that it may actually deter 
some of the individuals if there were people in the area 
buying food. 

 He did not believe that selling food would negatively impact 
the security of the houses. 

 
Members questioned how Mr Duman would conduct his business 
and if it would be passing trade or orders. To which he replied that 
he had found a lot of his custom to be via “called in orders” which 
he prepared in a takeaway fashion, which would not be consumed 
on site, Mr Duman Further confirmed that there would be no Tables 
and Chairs so as to encourage customers to consume their food 
elsewhere. To advertise his business, Mr Duman would utilise 
Facebook and hand out leaflets to generate business. 
 
Mr Duman Clarified that the serving hatch was intended to be facing 
the road so as to be more visible to passing trade and the local 
businesses. Members expressed some concern regarding this as it 
would require customers to go around the vehicle and be standing 
on the road to be served. In response to this Mr Duman agreed that 
to address Members concerns, he would have the serving hatch 
facing the footpath. 
 
Mr Duman stated that he decided on the location after viewing a 
few areas, and he believed it looked like a good area and a good 
place to set up his business. In addressing the opening times, he 
stated that due to the nature of his business selling more teatime 
style items, he wanted to be able to pick up those leaving work at 
5pm and trade into the afternoon to pick up evening takeaway 
orders. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, the legal advisor for the committee 
clarified that Members must consider the application and all the 
representations made, having regard to the street trading policy at 
section 3.72 particularly, where members should consider all points 
detailed in relation to the objections raised and what weight to give 
them. 
 
It was clarified that Members would go into private deliberation and 
that the interested parties would all be informed of the outcome via 
a decision notice within 5 working days. 
 

The Meeting commenced at 5.30 pm 
and closed at 5.59 pm 


